
 

 

 
 
PLANNING REPORT 
 
 
TO:   Phil Kern 
 
FROM:  Bob Kirmis / Alan Brixius 
 
DATE:   June 8, 2011 
 
RE: Delano - Delano Professional Building - Site and Building Plan 

Review and Conditional Use Permit 
 
FILE NO:  432.07 - 11.06 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Dr. Donald Sealock has submitted plans calling for the conversion of the former “Delano 
Dodge” building, located at 405 Babcock Boulevard, into a multi-tenant, retail/office 
building.  The existing building measures 16,800 square feet in size and will not be 
expanded.   The building is proposed to be subdivided such that six tenants can 
ultimately be accommodated.  To date,  commitments from a rehabilitation center, an 
eye clinic, and a coffee shop have been received. 
 
As part of the building conversion, primary site modifications will include the following: 
 
1. Construction of an accessory outdoor dining area at the northeast corner of the 

building. 
 

2. The addition of an accessory drive-through lane on the east side of the building. 
 

3. Modification/expansion to the site’s existing freestanding sign. 
 
The subject site is zoned B-3, Highway Business in which offices and retail commercial 
uses are listed as permitted uses. 
 
To accommodate the proposed building conversion, the following approvals are 
necessary: 
 
• Site and Building Plan Review 
 
• Conditional Use Permit (for accessory outdoor dining) 
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SITE PLAN 
 
Lot Area and Setbacks.  The former “Delano Dodge” building will not be expanding as 
part of its conversion to a retail/office use.  In this regard, all B-3 District lot and setback 
requirements (as imposed upon the prior use) have been satisfied. 
 
Parking.  The proposed retail/office building measures 16,800 gross square feet in size. 
As calculated below, a total of 77 off-street spaces are required for the new use. 
 

Use Ratio Required 
Spaces 

Shopping Center -16,800 GSF  
(15,120 NSF) 

5 spaces for each 1,000 
square feet of floor area 

77 

 
A total of 163 off-street parking stalls exist upon the subject property.  Within the 
eastern half of the site (upon which the principal building is located) a total of 55 off-
street parking stalls presently exist.  On the western half of the site, an additional 108 
stalls exist. 
 
In previous conversations, the applicant has expressed a desire reserve the western 
one-half of the subject site for future development and limit parking to the east half of 
the site. 
 
The applicant has proposed to add 16 parallel employee parking stalls along the south 
and east sides of the building and one stall on the west side of the building (near the 
existing loading dock).  Such additional stalls would result in a total of 72 stalls upon the 
eastern half of the site.  While the submitted floor/site plan conceptually illustrates 
additional employee parking stalls, individual stalls (drawn to scale) are not shown.  The 
total site parking count exceeds required parking.  If additional site development occurs 
on the western half of the site, the building size will be limited to the amount of parking 
available on the site.   
 
To be noted is that the submitted floor/site plan appropriately illustrates three parking 
spaces which are to be reserved for use by the disabled. 
 
Accessory Drive-Through Lane.  An accessory drive-through lane is proposed along 
the east side of the building to serve the coffee shop.  Within B-3, zoning districts 
(Section 51.22 Subd.C.2), drive-through service facilities are allowed as a permitted 
accessory use subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Not less than one hundred twenty (120) feet of segregated automobile stacking 

must be provided for the single service lane. Where multiple service lanes are 
provided, the minimum automobile stacking may be reduced to sixty (60) feet per 
lane.  

 
 Comment:   The site plan illustrates the drive-through service window located at 

the eastern side of the building.  This arrangement requires the customers to 
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travel around the building to access the drive-through service lane.  The service 
window is located approximately 60 feet from the southeast corner of the 
building.  To meet the City stacking requirements, the applicant shall include the 
following:   

 
a. The drive-through lane must be physically separated from the building to 

accommodate the door swing of the two main doors located on the east 
side of the building.  Elevated landings, sidewalk, or other physical 
separation must be provided to insure that people egressing the building 
at these locations do not step into traffic. 

 
b. The applicant must stripe the drive-through service lane around the south 

side of the building to provide 120 feet of stacking.  The service lane must 
be striped so as not to interfere with other traffic lanes or parking on this 
area of the site. 

 
2.  The stacking lane and its access must be designed to control traffic in a manner 

to protect the buildings and will not interfere with on-site traffic circulation or 
access to the required parking space.  

 
 Comment:    
 

a. The drive-through lane shall be striped to proper stacking length.   
 
b. The service lane must be physically separated from the pedestrian area 

and building access and egress points. 
 
c. The service lane shall be striped to be separated from other driveway and 

parking areas in this area of the site. 
 
d. The applicant shall provide directional signage to guide customers to the 

drive-through service lane. No more than four directional signs shall be 
permitted not to exceed a maximum of 10 square feet in area or six 
square feet in height.  The location of such directional signs shall not 
interfere with on-site circulation or parking. Said sign details and locations 
shall be submitted and approved by the Building Inspector. 

 
3.  No part of the public street or boulevard may be used for stacking of 

automobiles.  
 
 Comment:   The drive-through service lane meets this criteria. 
 
4.  The stacking lane, order board intercom, and window placement shall be 

designed and located in such a manner as to minimize glare to adjacent 
premises, particularly residential premises, and to maximize maneuverability of 
vehicles on the site.  
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 Comment:   The applicant has not provided detail on the menu board sign, 

intercom, or location.  This must be provided for City staff approval.  Location on 
the south or east side of the building will not create issues for adjacent land uses, 
residential areas, or public rights-of-way.  Specific design and location of the 
menu board is subject to review and approval of City staff. 

 
5.  The drive-through window and its stacking lanes shall be screened from view of 

adjoining residential zoning districts and public street rights-of-way.  
 
 Comment:   The location of the drive-through window and service lanes along the 

south and east sides of the building will not require additional landscaping or 
screening. 

 
6.  A lighting and photometric plan will be required that illustrates the drive-through 

service lane lighting and shall comply with Section 51.03, Subd. D.2 of the 
Ordinance.  

 
 Comment:   The applicant has not proposed additional exterior lighting.  As such, 

no additional information is required.  If new lighting is proposed, the applicant 
shall provide light fixture detail plans and a photometric plan. 

 
 
The drive-through service window is a permitted accessory use that can be approved 
administratively.  The applicant must demonstrate compliance with the aforementioned 
conditions to accommodate the drive-through service lane. 
 
Loading.   According to the submitted floor/site plan, loading activities are proposed on 
the west side of the building.  This has been the historic loading design for the site. 
 
Trash Enclosure.   According to the applicant, trash will be handled in the same area of 
the site and in the same manner as the prior use.  While this is considered to be 
generally acceptable, the site plan should be modified to note the location of the trash 
handling area. 
 
Building/Architecture.  No significant changes to the building facades are proposed.  
The north façade of the existing building is finished in a combination of EIFS (exterior 
insulating finishing system), concrete block and glass.  According to the applicant, the 
only exterior changes will be the addition of two entrances and the service window of 
the east side of the building. 
 
Landscape Plan.  Landscaping upon the subject site exists primarily between the east 
and west halves of the site and along the site’s southern boundary.  No changes to site 
landscaping have been proposed. 
 
Signage.  The applicant wishes to double the size of the existing free standing sign 
upon the property.  Such expansion is intended to allow for the advertising of individual 
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building tenants.  The sign is proposed to measure 30 feet in height and 104 square feet 
in area.   
 
B-3 District provisions allow for freestanding signs up to 30 feet in height and 100 
square feet in area.  As a condition of site and building plan approval, the area of the 
sign should be reduced from 104 to 100 square feet.   
 
In addition to the freestanding sign, a “Delano professional Building “sign is proposed 
upon the north building facade.  The area of such sign has not been indicated.  As a 
condition of site and building plan approval, the combination of all wall signs on the 
building should not exceed 15 percent of the area of the building façade. 
 
The applicant shall provide sign details and locations for directional signs leading to the 
drive-through service lane. 
 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT  
 
The applicant has proposed the construction of a patio (outdoor dining area) at the 
northeast corner of the building.  The proposed patio measures 625 square feet in size 
(25’ x 25’). 
 
Within B-3 zoning districts, accessory outdoor dining areas are listed as a conditional 
use.  As a result, the processing of a conditional use permit is necessary. 
 
Section 51.22 Subd. D.11 establishes a set of conditions which must be satisfied for 
accessory outdoor dining areas.  These conditions are as follows: 
 
a.  The applicant must submit a site plan and other pertinent information 

demonstrating the location and type of all tables, refuse receptacles, and wait 
stations.  

 
 Comment:   No detail has been provided to address this requirement.  In review 

of the criteria, the following standards will be required: 
 

• The patio area shall be raised above the adjoining parking and driveway 
areas. 

• The number and arrangement of tables and seating shall not interfere with 
pedestrian areas or service.  Thirty-six inch aisles shall be provided 
between tables. 

• The applicant shall provide an exterior trash receptacle. 
 
b.  Access to the dining area be provided only via the principal building if the dining 

area is full service restaurant, including table waiting service.  
 
 Comment:   The site plan shows an access door from the coffee shop into the 

patio area. 
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c.  The size of the dining area is restricted to thirty (30) percent of the total customer 

floor area within the principal structure.  
 Comment:   The proposed coffee shop is 3,080 square feet in size.  The 

proposed patio is 625 square feet or 20.3 percent of the coffee shop. 
 
d.  The dining area is screened from view from adjacent residential uses in 

accordance with Section 51.03, Subd. D.10 of this Ordinance.  
  
 Comment:   No additional landscaping is needed. 
 
e.  All lighting be hooded and directed away from adjacent residential uses in 

accordance with Section 51.03, Subd. D.2 of this Ordinance.  
 
 Comment:   No additional lighting is proposed. 
 
f.  The applicant demonstrates that pedestrian circulation is not disrupted as a result 

of the outdoor dining area by providing the following:  
 

1)  Outdoor dining area shall be segregated from through pedestrian 
circulation by means of temporary fencing, bollards, ropes, plantings, or 
other methods, and shall be subject to review and approval by the City 
Council.  

 
2)  Minimum clear passage zone for pedestrians at the perimeter of the 

restaurant shall be at least five (5) feet without interference from parked 
motor vehicles, bollards, trees, tree gates, curbs, stairways, trash 
receptacles, street lights, parking meters, or the like. 

 
3)  Overstory canopy of trees, umbrellas or other structures extending into the 

pedestrian clear passage zone or pedestrian aisle shall have a minimum 
clearance of seven (7) feet above sidewalk. 

  
 Comment:   In review of the proposed patio location, we offer the following 

recommendations: 
 

• The patio must be concrete surface and raised above the adjoining 
parking and driveway areas. 

• The patio location will not interfere with pedestrian access to other 
portions of the building. 

• We would recommend the placement of a fence or bollards at the 
periphery of the patio area to control access and egress from the patio to 
avoid pedestrian and automobile conflicts near the drive-through service 
lane. 

• Any table, seating or fencing should be set back at the northeast corners 
of the patio to provide traffic sight lines. 
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g.  The dining area is surfaced with concrete, bituminous or decorative pavers or 
may consist of a deck with wood or other flooring material that provides a clean, 
attractive, and functional surface.  

  
 Comment:   The patio surface must meet this standard. 
 
h.  A minimum width of thirty-six (36) inches shall be provided within aisles of the 

outdoor dining area.  
 
 Comment:   See previous comment. 
 
i.  Storage of furniture shall not be permitted outdoors between November 1 and 

March 31. Outdoor furniture that is immovable or permanently fixed or attached 
to the sidewalk shall not be subject to the storage prohibition of this section. 
However, any immovable or permanently fixed or attached furniture shall be 
approved as part of the administrative permit application.  

 
 Comment:   The applicant shall provide a storage plan for furniture. 
 
j.  Additional off-street parking shall be required pursuant to the requirements set 

forth in Section 51.03, Subd. E of this Ordinance based on the additional seating 
area provided by the outdoor dining area.  

 
 Comment:   The site plan has an over supply of parking. 
 
k.  Refuse containers are provided for self-service outdoor dining areas. Such 

containers shall be placed in a manner which does not disrupt pedestrian 
circulation, and shall be designed to prevent spillage and blowing litter. 

 
 Comment:   Must be addressed. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed conversion of the “Delano Dodge” building to a retail / office use is 
considered a positive re-use of the subject site which is consistent with the City’s land 
use objectives. 
 
Based upon the preceding review, the following is recommended: 
 
A. Approval of site and building plans subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The accessory drive-through facility satisfy the following conditions: 
 

a.  Not less than one hundred twenty (120) feet of segregated 
automobile stacking be provided for the single service lane.  
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b.  The stacking lane and its access be designed to control traffic in a 
manner to protect the building and not interfere with on-site 
pedestrian traffic circulation or access to required parking spaces.  

 
c.  The stacking lane, order board intercom, and window placement 

shall be designed and located in such a manner as to minimize 
glare to adjacent premises, particularly residential premises, and to 
maximize maneuverability of vehicles on the site.  

 
d.  The applicant provide a signage plan illustrating details on 

directional signs and their locations for the drive-through service 
lane. 

 
2. The site plan be modified to note the location of the trash handling area. 
 
3. The area of the freestanding sign be reduced from 104 to 100 square feet.   
 
4. Comments of other City Staff. 

 
 
B. Approval of a conditional use permit to allow an accessory outdoor dining area 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

1.  The applicant submit a site plan and other pertinent information 
demonstrating the location and type of all tables, refuse receptacles, and 
wait stations.   The table and seating arrangement shall meet the required 
aisle width and shall not interfere with pedestrian movement. 

 
2.  We would recommend placing bollards or fencing at the periphery of the 

patio to confine the dining area and avoid conflicts between pedestrians 
and automobiles at the drive-through location. 
 

3.  The dining area shall be surfaced with concrete, bituminous or decorative 
pavers or may consist of a deck with wood or other flooring material that 
provides a clean, attractive, and functional surface.  

 
4.  A minimum width of thirty-six (36) inches be provided within aisles of the 

outdoor dining area.  
 
5.  Storage of furniture shall not be permitted outdoors between November 1 

and March 31. Outdoor furniture that is immovable or permanently fixed or 
attached to the sidewalk shall not be subject to the storage prohibition of 
this section. However, any immovable or permanently fixed or attached 
furniture shall be approved as part of the administrative permit application.  
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6. Refuse containers are provided for self-service outdoor dining areas. Such 
containers shall be placed in a manner which does not disrupt pedestrian 
circulation, and shall be designed to prevent spillage and blowing litter. 

 
7. Comments of other City Staff 

 
 
 
 
 
c: Marlene Kittock 
 Mark Johnson 
 Vince VanderTop 
 Scott Dornfeld 
 Paula Bauman 
 Wendy Biel 
 Dr. Donald Sealock, S-Gang, LLC, 10935 55th Avenue No, Plymouth, MN 55442 
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